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Instructions

Part No.

RU РУССКИЙ

PT PORTUGUÊS

505XXX
505XXX.XXX

HIGH VOLUME HOSE REELS - 505 SERIES
RM34
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SPARE PARTS KITS / KITS DE RECAMBIO / KITS DE REMPLACEMENT / AUSTAUSCHKITS

Product characteristics are subject to change without notice. / Las características de los productos son susceptibles de ser modificadas sin previo aviso.

Les caractéristiques des produits sont susceptibles d’être modifiées sans préavis. / Die Eigenschaften der Produkte können ohne vorherige Ankündigung geändert werden.

Part #

RM3401.D

Kit Nº

525020

525021
Kit Nº

528021
Kit Nº

525010
Kit Nº

For / para 505224

Kit Nº
525011

For / para 505232

750832
Part Nº

For / para 505224 up to / hasta

s/n 358772001
For / para 505232 upt to / hasta

s/n 359909001

750839
Part Nº

For / para 505224 from / desde 

s/n 358772001
For / para 505232 from / desde

s/n 359909001

850315
Part Nº

For / para 505232
528002

Kit Nº

For / para 505224
528003

Kit Nº
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REPLACEMENT KITS / KITS DE RECAMBIO

Part nº / Cód

Samoa Industrial, S.A.  P.O. Box 103 E-33200 Gijón (Asturias) Spain www.samoaindustrial.com
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HIGH VOLUME HOSE REEL RM-34 FOR OIL, REFRIGERANT, AIR, WATER 

AND DIESEL FUEL

ENROLLADOR ABIERTO GRAN CAPACIDAD RM-34 PARA ACEITE, 

REFRIGERANTE, AIRE, AGUA Y GASÓLEO

505224
505232

RM3401.E
12/12/2023

RM-34 HEAVY DUTY HOSE REEL 505 SERIES FOR OIL, REFRIGERANT, AIR, WATER AND DIESEL FUEL

RM-34 ENROLLADOR ABIERTO GRAN CAPACIDAD SERIE 505 PARA ACEITE, REFRIGERANTE, AIRE, AGUA Y GASÓLEO

RM-34 ENROULEUR DE TUYAU D’USAGE INTENSIF SERIE 505 POUR HUILE, RÉFRIGÉRANT, AIR, EAU, CARBURANT DIESEL

RM-34 OFFENER HOCHLEISTUNGS-SCHLAUCHAUFROLLER SERIE 505 FÜR ÖL, KÄLTEMITTEL, LUFT, WASSER , DIESELKRAFTSTOFF

505224
505232
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850823-EN
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LATCH REPLACEMENT

1. With the hose fully wound on the spool and the hose 

stopper touching the rollers, turn the spool enought to be 

able to reach the ratchet assembly. Make sure to avoid the 

spool to turn freely, blocking it safely.

2. Loosen the 2 bolts (1) (Fig. 6), and the 4 nuts (2) (Fig. 6). 

Remove the ratchet assembly.

3. Clean the components, or replace the ratchet assembly 

with a new one.

4. In the case of unscrewing the ratchet shaft (3) (Fig. 6), be sure 

to clean the thread and apply medium-strength threadlocker 

before screwing it back into the plate (4) (Fig. 6).

5. Assemble the ratchet assembly in place and tight the 2 bolts 

(1) (Fig. 6), and the 4 nuts (2) (Fig. 6).

6. Make sure the ratchet assembly works properly.

1. 1. Disconnect the hoses of the inlet shaft (1) and the 

swivel joint (2) (Fig. 7).

2. Loosen the set screw in the nut (3) and remove said nut.

3. Remove the screws (4) and the arm (5).

4. Remove the swivel and replace it with a new one, or replace 

the seals. Make sure the seals are placed correctly (Fig. 8).

5. Grease the interior of the swivel and place it carefully back 

on the shaft until it touches the bearing on the spool.

6. Place back the rest of parts in reverse order.

Fig. 8
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SWIVEL REPLACEMENT

SYMPTOM 

POSSIBLE CAUSES 
SOLUTION

Hose does not rewind.
Spring is not tensioned enough. Increase spring tension.

Leaking hose reel.
Hose has a hole or is damaged. Replace the hose.

Leaking swivel.

Damaged swivel rings.
Replace the swivel rings.

Hose does not extend out as much as 

required.

Spring is over tensioned.
Decrease spring tension.

Hose reel does not latch.

Damaged ratchet.
Replace the ratchet.

Ratchet not fitted.
Assembly the ratchet properly.

Damaged spring ratchet.
Change the ratchet spring.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Fig. 6
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Maintenance
Spare Parts Kits

Main Instruction Book
Includes All Languages

Scan MeClick

Scan MeClick

https://samoaindustrial.link/service/850823.pdf
https://samoaindustrial.link/service/850823-KITS.pdf
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Instruction books
By Language Requested

Carefully read user manual and its warnings before using the equipment.
Lea atentamente el manual de instrucciones y sus advertencias antes de empezar a operar con el equipo.
Lisez attentivement le manuel d’instructions et les avertissements qu’il contient avant de commencer l’utilisation de l’appareil.
Lesen Sie das Benutzerhandbuch und die darin enthaltenen Warnhinweise sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Gerät benutzen
Leia atentamente o manual de instruções e os seus avisos antes de começar a operar o equipamento.
ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ ИНСТРУКЦИЮ И ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ ПЕРЕД НАЧАЛОМ РАБОТЫ С ОБОРУДОВАНИЕМ

WARNING / ADVERTENCIA / AVERTISSEMENT / WARNUNG / AVISO / ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

INSTRUCTIONS INSTRUCCIONES

INSTRUCTIONS BEDIENUNGS-
ANLEITUNG

ИНСТРУКЦИИ

EN ES

FR DE

RU

Scan MeClick

Scannez-MoiCliquez

EscanéameHaz Clic

Scan MichKlicken

ScanCliccaEscaneia-meClica

INSTRUÇÕES
PT

https://samoaindustrial.link/service/850823-FR.pdf
https://samoaindustrial.link/service/850823-ES.pdf
https://samoaindustrial.link/service/850823-EN.pdf
https://samoaindustrial.link/service/850823-DE.pdf
https://samoaindustrial.link/service/850823-RU.pdf
https://samoaindustrial.link/service/850823-PT.pdf
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For SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A.
Por SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A.
Pour SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A.
Für SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A.

SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A., Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 · Camino del Fontán, 831 · 33392 - Gijón - Spain, declares 
that the product(s):  505XXX, 505XXX.XXX conform(s) with the EU Directive(s): 2006/42/CE

SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A., Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 · Camino del Fontán, 831 · 33392 - Gijón- Spanien, 
bestätigt hiermit, dass das (die) Produkt (e):  505XXX, 505XXX.XXX der (den) EG-Richtlinie(n): 2006/42/CE 
entspricht (entsprechen).

SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A., Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 · Camino del Fontán, 831 · 33392 - Gijón - España, declara 
que el(los) producto(s):  505XXX, 505XXX.XXX cumple(n) con la(s) Directiva(s) de la Unión Europea: 2006/42/CE

SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A., Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 · Camino del Fontán, 831 · 33392 - Gijón- Espagne, déclare que 
le(s) produit(s):  505XXX, 505XXX.XXX est(sont) conforme(s) à la (aux) directive(s) européenne(s):  2006/42/CE

EN

DE

ES

FR

Pedro E. Prallong Álvarez
Production Director

Director de Producción
Directeur de Production

Produktionsleiter

EC CONFORMITY DECLARATION / DECLARATION CE DE CONFORMIDAD
DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ CE / EG-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUN / 

DECLARAÇÃO CE DE CONFORMIDADE

SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A., Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 · Camino del Fontán, 831 · 33392 - Gijón - Espanha, declara que 
este produto:  505XXX, 505XXX.XXX cumpre com a Diretiva da União Europeia: 2006/42/CE

PT


